callsign
AAL2256
UAL1789
UPS1328
GTI3534
FDX1410
UPS1350
UPS1352
FDX1424
UPS1338
FFT262
UPS9857
SWA761
SWA1068
AAL1118
NKS570
SWA2148
SWA921
JBU573
SWA2514
JBU525
SWA2520
SWA2531
UAL1797
NKS177
DAL1572
SWA386
SWA1269
NKS341
SWA875
SWA781
AAL1704
JBU891
SWA1634

ac_type
B738
A319
B752
B763
B763
B752
B752
A306
A306
A320
B752
B737
B737
A319
A320
B737
B737
A320
B737
A320
B737
B738
B752
A320
B752
B737
B737
A320
B737
B738
A321
A320
B737

registratior dep_af

NO956NN
N837UA
N468UP
N1217A
N166FE
N437UP
N417UP
N692FE
N160UP
N238FR
N450UP
N469SWN
N256WN
N9017P
N654NK
N902WN
N405WN
N663JB
N270WN
N612JB
N7731A
N8684F
N57111
N647NK
N548US
N746SW
N962WN
N637NK
N7849A
N8614M
N537UW
N571JB
N7869A

KDFW
KIAH
KSDF
KBWI
KMEM
KDFW
KPHL
KMEM
KSDF
KLAS
KPBI
KFLL
KATL
KMIA
KFLL
KPIT
KIND
KEWR
KBW
KIFK
KBUF
KBNA
KEWR
KCLE
KATL
KPVD
KMDW
KACY
KHOU
KPHL
KCLT
KBOS
KALB

des_af
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

dep_time des_time

10/25/2018 0:06
10/25/2018 0:19
10/25/2018 3:47
10/25/2018 4:55
10/25/2018 4:59
10/25/2018 5:04
10/25/2018 5:14
10/25/2018 5:41
10/25/2018 5:52
10/25/2018 5:56
10/25/2018 6:31
10/25/2018 6:57
10/25/2018 7:30
10/25/2018 7:36
10/25/2018 7:55
10/25/2018 8:02
10/25/2018 8:07
10/25/2018 8:19
10/25/2018 8:26
10/25/2018 8:30
10/25/2018 8:33
10/25/2018 8:38
10/25/2018 8:40
10/25/2018 8:44
10/25/2018 8:49
10/25/2018 8:58
10/25/2018 9:01
10/25/2018 9:03
10/25/2018 9:05
10/25/2018 9:07
10/25/2018 9:11
10/25/2018 9:33
10/25/2018 9:43

dep_rwy des_rwy

O1R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R

jet_type deviation_cause

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



AAL746
SWA1120
FFT1395
DAL2607
NKS795
SWA2121
N137JC
DOW866
NKS314
UAL259
GTI3641
SWA1339
DAL2598
SCX367
AAL1351
UAL2002
AAL1875
NKS812
DAL550
DAL2913
SWAS862
JBU6104
N848N
ROU1654
SWA1142
N541XP
NKS1119
SWA2412
FFT1332
DPJ758
AAL2046
SKW3740
SWA104
N420SK

A319
B737
A321
B739
A320
B738
C560
GLF5
A320
B739
B763
B738
B712
B737
B738
A320
A320
A319
B712
A320
B737
A320
H25B
A321
B737
H25B
A320
B738
A320
C750
A320
CRJ9

B737
CL60

N713UW
N249WN
N719FR
N844DN
N646NK
N8689C
N137JC
N866BB
N645NK
N68822
N1489A
N8656B
N891AT

N961NN
N430UA
N107US
N507NK
N608AT
N349NW
N714CB
N653JB
N848N
CFJQH
N257WN
N541XP
N601NK
N8553W
N318FR
N758CX
N118US
N549CA
N414WN
N420SK

KDCA
KLGA
KCLE
KATL
KBOS
KMHT
KORL
KAPF
KIAH
KEWR
KRFD
KMKE
KJFK
KMSP
KDFW
KIAD
KPHL
KDFW
KCVG
KBOS
KFLL
KMCO
KOPF
CYyz
KMCI
KOPF
KGSO
KCMH
KORD
KDQH
KCLT
KRDU
KDCA
KOSH

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

10/25/2018 9:51

10/25/2018 9:54

10/25/2018 9:57

10/25/2018 9:59
10/25/2018 10:01
10/25/2018 10:06
10/25/2018 10:08
10/25/2018 10:11
10/25/2018 10:14
10/25/2018 10:26
10/25/2018 10:28
10/25/2018 10:32
10/25/2018 10:34
10/25/2018 10:36
10/25/2018 10:39
10/25/2018 10:43
10/25/2018 10:45
10/25/2018 10:47
10/25/2018 10:49
10/25/2018 10:51
10/25/2018 10:56
10/25/2018 10:58
10/25/2018 10:59
10/25/2018 11:02
10/25/2018 11:07
10/25/2018 11:09
10/25/2018 11:11
10/25/2018 11:13
10/25/2018 11:17
10/25/2018 11:18
10/25/2018 11:21
10/25/2018 11:22
10/25/2018 11:25
10/25/2018 11:27

O1R
O1R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



DAL2280
UAL1263
DAL2091
N438AD
SWA2436
N99AP
SWA510
SWA2338
SWA1587
SWA2200
SWA1309
UAL1680
DAL1491
AAL2082
NKS1277
UAL360
SWA228
JBU2633
SWA1410
SWA2418
SWA2717
AAL1798
JBU225
N911Q
UAL1640
N8ODX
SWA19
AAL1745
SWA1643
SWA2085
AAL604
N541XP
UAL246
AAL2022

B712
A319
A321
€650
B38M
H25B
B738
B738
B738
B737
B737
B739
A321
A320
A320
B738
B737
A320
B737
B738
B737
A320
A320
C525
B738
CL60
B737
A319
B737
B737
A320
H25B
B739
A319

NO51AT
N899UA
N328DN
N438AD
N8722L
N99AP
N8315C
N8546V
N8693A
N959WN
N7822A
N68836

N673AW
NSO5NK
N14235
N77148B
N563JB
N921WN
N8651A
N7841A
N110UW
N603JB
N911Q
N78285
N8ODX
N7860A
N716UW
N415WN
N790SW
N650AW
N541XP
N66837
N738US

KLGA
KORD
KATL
KPDK
KBWI
KFRG
KMSY
KDEN
KATL
KSTL
KBWI
KIAH
KATL
KPHL
KCMH
KIAD
KAUS
KBDL
KIND
KPVD
KFLL
KCLT
KIFK
KSHD
KEWR
KOPF
KPIT
KDCA
KLGA
KATL
KPHX
KFOK
KORD
KCLT

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

10/25/2018 11:30
10/25/2018 11:33
10/25/2018 11:35
10/25/2018 11:37
10/25/2018 11:42
10/25/2018 11:48
10/25/2018 12:00
10/25/2018 12:02
10/25/2018 12:18
10/25/2018 19:58
10/25/2018 20:04
10/25/2018 20:21
10/25/2018 20:28
10/25/2018 20:31
10/25/2018 20:42
10/25/2018 20:43
10/25/2018 20:45
10/25/2018 20:46
10/25/2018 20:48
10/25/2018 20:55
10/25/2018 21:11
10/25/2018 21:15
10/25/2018 21:17
10/25/2018 21:20
10/25/2018 21:22
10/25/2018 21:24
10/25/2018 21:27
10/25/2018 21:39
10/25/2018 21:42
10/25/2018 21:44
10/25/2018 21:49
10/25/2018 21:51
10/25/2018 21:52
10/25/2018 21:55

O1R
O1R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



DAL211
AAL2401
JBU391
GTI3596
AAL2700
SWA1308
DAL1797
AAL1921
SWA301
SWA2153
SWA922
SWA2146
SWA331
SWA2216
SWA1993
DAL1894
SWA226
UAL647
DAL2563
DAL1466
SWA1735
UAL1819
SWA2134
DAL2178
N3PC
UAL1789
NKS615
AAL2256
SKW3605
DAL1155

B712
B738
A320
B763
B738
B38M
B752
A319
B737
B738
B737
B737
B737
B738
B737
B738
B737
B739
B739
B738
B737
B739
B737
B712
GLEX
A319
A320
B738
CRJ9
B752

NO57AT
N969AN
N523JB
N1511A
N936AN
N8722L
N683DA
N818AW
N469WN
N8633A
N7625W
N484WN
N7295W
N8317M
N551WN
N3755D
N285WN
N66808
N867DN
N3732)
N428WN
N38479
N278WN
NO35AT
N3PC
N894UA
N649NK
N837NN
N899SK
N541US

KJFK
KDFW
KBOS
KMIA
KORD
KMDW
KATL
KMIA
KBWI
KPHX
KBNA
KDAL
KRDU
KDEN
KMSY
KBOS
KLAS
KSFO
KDTW
KSLC
KHOU
KDEN
KBHM
KLGA
KAFW
KIAH
KFLL
KDFW
KRDU
KATL

KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA
KTPA

10/25/2018 22:00
10/25/2018 22:10
10/25/2018 22:14
10/25/2018 22:19
10/25/2018 22:24
10/25/2018 22:26
10/25/2018 22:29
10/25/2018 22:31
10/25/2018 22:33
10/25/2018 22:36
10/25/2018 22:44
10/25/2018 22:49
10/25/2018 22:52
10/25/2018 22:54
10/25/2018 22:56
10/25/2018 22:59
10/25/2018 23:02
10/25/2018 23:04
10/25/2018 23:06
10/25/2018 23:08
10/25/2018 23:11
10/25/2018 23:13
10/25/2018 23:15
10/25/2018 23:18
10/25/2018 23:20
10/25/2018 23:23
10/25/2018 23:27
10/25/2018 23:30
10/25/2018 23:45
10/25/2018 23:57

O1R
O1R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R
O1R
01R

COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
CORPORATE RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE
COMMERCIAL RUNWAY UNAVAILABLE



dir

LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING



LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING



LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING



LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING
LANDING



